

66031-4

66031-4

NO. 66031-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HOMESTREET BANK, a Washington state chartered savings bank,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN B. NORRIS, individually and on behalf of his marital community.

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRUCE H. CAHN
WSBA # 33408
BALL JANIK LLP
101 SW Main Street
Suite 1100
Portland, OR 97204
T: (503) 228-2525
F: (503) 226-3910
bcahn@balljanik.com

KEVIN A. ROSENFELD,
WSBA # 34972
BALL JANIK LLP
818 Stewart Street
Suite 1110
Seattle, WA 98101
T: 206-892-9464
F: 206-624-6039
krosenfield@balljanik.com

Attorneys for Respondents

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JAN 27 AM 10:35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Forest Ridge, LLC..... 2

B. Norris Homes, Inc..... 4

 1. *First Norris Homes Trustee Sales*..... 5

 2. *Second Norris Homes Trustee Sales*..... 7

C. Complaint. 8

D. HomeStreet’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Related Filings. 8

E. Oral Argument and Judge Canova ’s Rulings. 9

ARGUMENT 10

A. The Trial Court Had Jurisdiction Over Mr. Norris’s Marital Community Regardless of Whether HomeStreet Named and Served His Spouse. 10

B. The Guaranties Expressly Bound Mr. Norris’s Community Property, and the Legal Effect of the Guaranties is a Matter of Law..... 13

 1. *The Terms of the Guaranties Expressly Bind Mr. Norris’s Community Property*. 14

 2. *Alternatively, the Debts Under the Guaranties Are Community Debts, Not Separate Debts, Because Mr. Norris Neglected to Provide Clear and Convincing Evidence Rebutting the Presumption of Community Liability*..... 18

C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Rejecting Mr. Norris’s Sur-Reply. 23

 1. *The Sur-Reply Improperly Contained New Arguments and Is Not Permitted Without Leave*. 23

 2. *Regardless, the New Argument Contained in the Sur-Reply is Baseless*. 26

D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Leave to Amend Mr. Norris’s Answer.	33
E. Mr. Norris Did Not Provide Any Evidence Disputing the “Fair Value” of the Properties, and Summary Judgment is Therefore Appropriate.	36
F. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Failing to Grant a Continuance to Mr. Norris.	39
1. Mr. Norris Did Not Provide Affidavits In Support of Its Continuance Request.	40
2. Mr. Norris Did Not Offer a “Good Reason” for His Delay in Obtaining the Desired Evidence.	41
3. Mr. Norris Did Not State What Evidence Would Be Established Through the Additional Discovery, or Whether Such Evidence Was Likely to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact. ...	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Federal:

<u>Anderson v. United Finance Co.</u> , 666 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1982)	29
<u>CMF Virginia Land, L.P. v. Brinson</u> , 806 F.Supp. 90 (E.D. Va. 1992).....	28
<u>Diamond v. Union Bank & Trust</u> , 776 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Okla. 1991).....	28
<u>F.D.I.C. v. 32 Edwardsville Inc.</u> , 873 F. Supp. 1474 (D. Kan. 1995)	28
<u>Moran Foods, Inc. v. Mid-Atlantic Market Devel. Co.</u> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<u>Riggs Nat’l Bank of Washington, D.C. v. Linch</u> , 829 F. Supp. 163 (E.D. Va. 1993).....	28
<u>Silverman v. Eastrich Multiple Investor Fund, L.P.</u> , 51 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1995).....	28, 30
<u>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. Of America</u> , 238 F. Supp.2d 270 (D.D.C. 2002)	25

Washington State:

<u>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</u> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995)	14, 37
<u>Bank of Washington v. Hilltop Shakemill, Inc.</u> , 26 Wn. App. 943, 614 P.2d 1319 (1980)	19
<u>Bates v. Grace United Methodist Church</u> , 12 Wn. App. 111, 529 P.2d 466 (1974).....	37
<u>Beyers v. Moore</u> , 45 Wn.2d 68, 272 P.2d 626 (1954)	19
<u>Coggle v. Snow</u> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	39
<u>Colorado Nat’l Bank v. Merlino</u> , 35 Wn. App. 610, 668 P.2d 1304 (1983)	17

<u>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</u> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008)	24
<u>DeElche v. Jacobsen</u> , 95 Wn.2d 237, 622 P.2d 835 (1980).....	11
<u>Dolby v. Worthy</u> , 141 Wn. App. 813, 173 P.3d 946 (2007).....	12
<u>Elliott v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</u> , 151 Wn. App. 442, 213 P.3d 44 (2009)	14
<u>Grayson v. Platis</u> , 95 Wn. App. 824, 978 P.2d 1105 (1999).....	18
<u>Komm v. Department of Social and Health Serv.</u> , 23 Wn. App. 593, 597 P.2d 1372 (1979)	11
<u>Lewis v. Bours</u> , 119 Wn.2d 667, 835 P.2d 221 (1992).....	10
<u>Malotte v. Gorton</u> , 75 Wn.2d 306, 450 P.2d 820 (1969).....	19, 22
<u>In re Marriage of Chumbley</u> , 150 Wn.2d 1, 74 P.3d 129 (2003)	11
<u>In re Marriage of Steele</u> , 90 Wn. App. 992, 957 P.2d 247 (1998)	12
<u>Mayer v. Pierce County Med. Bureau, Inc.</u> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	14
<u>Morrison vs. Dungan</u> , 182 Wn. 503, 47 P.2d 988 (1935).....	22
<u>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</u> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985)	16
<u>Oil Heat Co. of Port Angeles, Inc. v. Sweeney</u> , 26 Wn. App. 351, 613 P.2d 169 (1980).....	11, 18
<u>Pacific Gamble Robinson Co. v. Lapp</u> , 95 Wn.2d 341, 622 P.2d 850 (1980).....	19
<u>Pitzer v. Union Bank of California</u> , 141 Wn.2d 539, 9 P.3d 805 (2000)	40, 41, 43
<u>Pixton v. Silva</u> , 13 Wn. App. 205, 534 P.2d 135 (1975)	11
<u>Rainier Nat’l Bank v. Lewis</u> , 30 Wn. App. 419, 635 P.2d 153 (1981)	27
<u>Reynolds v. Hicks</u> , 134 Wn.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	37

<u>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</u> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)	35
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	24, 39
<u>State ex rel. Coughlin v. Jenkins</u> , 102 Wn. App. 60, 7 P.3d 818 (2000)	12
<u>State v. Jacobs</u> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	36
<u>Travis v. Tacoma Pub. Sch. Dist.</u> , 120 Wn. App. 542, 85 P.3d 959 (2004)	34
<u>Union Securities Co. v. Smith</u> , 93 Wn. 115, 160 P. 304 (1916)	20
<u>Warn/Williams & Associates v. Quick Check, Inc.</u> , 114 Wn. App. 1049 (2002).....	16
<u>Wilson v. Horsley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	33

Other Jurisdictions:

<u>Champion Bank v. Reg'l Dev't, LLC</u> , No. 08CV1807, 2009 WL 1351122 (E.D. Mo. May 13, 2009).....	33
--	----

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 26.16.....	10
RCW 26.16.030	11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 30
RCW 61.24.100	10, 36, 37, 38, 39

Federal:

12 C.F.R. § 202.....	26, 29, 30, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1691.....	27, 29, 31

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CR 8(c).....	27
--------------	----

CR 12(b).....	12
CR 15(a).....	33, 34
CR 56(c).....	24
CR 56(f).....	<i>passim</i>
KCLR 7(b)(4)(F).....	24

Other Jurisdictions:

8th Cir. R. 32.1A.....	33
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Harry M. Cross, "The Community Property Law in Washington (Revised 1985)," 61 Wash. L.Rev. 13 (1986).....</i>	<i>11, 20</i>
